LAWS OF WISCONSIN.

[No. 80 A.]

[Published January 21, 187

CHAPTER 1.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-three of the general laws of 1877, entitled "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Oshkosh, the act incorporating the city, and the several acts amendatory there-

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The laws of the state for the relief and State laws for support of the poor in towns shall apply to the said port of poor to city of Oshkosh, and the common council shall annu- apply. ally levy a tax not exceeding one mill upon the dollar Common counof the assessed valuation of the real and personal cil to levy tax. property of said city for the purpose of the support of the poor of such city lawfully entitled thereto; such How tax to be tax to be levied and collected in the same manner as collected. other city taxes.

SECTION 2. The common council shall appoint a Overseer—how suitable and proper person to act as overseer of the appointed: salpoor of said city, whose salary shall not exceed the and duties. sum of six hundred dollars per annum. Such overseer shall have the same powers and shall perform the same duties as overseers of the poor of the several towns; provided, however, that he shall keep such accounts, and shall at all times be subject to and obey all orders and resolutions of the common council lawfully made in the premises and concerning his duties, and shall report from time to time as the common council shall direct

Section 3. Immediately after the passage of this common counact the common council shall elect an overseer of the elect overseer. poor, who shall hold his office until the next annual election of city officers; and thereafter, and at each annual election of city officers, the common council shall elect with other officers, an overseer of the poor, who shall hold his office for one year, subject to removal by the council.

4

Section 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved January 18, 1878.

[No. 2, S.]

[Published February 1, 1878.]

CHAPTER 2.

AN ACT for the relief of the widow and children of Moses Strong, deceased, late assistant state geologist.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

Amount.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the administrator upon the estate of Moses Strong, deceased, late assistant state geologist, in trust for the sole use and benefit of his widow and children, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of eleven hundred and twenty-five dollars, which sum, together with his salary for the months of June, July and August, 1877, which has been paid, will make fifteen hundred dollars, being the full amount of his salary as assistant state geologist for one year, until the first day of June, 1878, when his term of service would have expired, if he had lived.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

. from and after its passage.

Approved January 80, 1878.

[No. 4, S.]

[Published January 31, 1878.]

CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to amend chapter nine of the general laws of 1870, relating to the county court of Dodge county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter nine of the general laws of 1870, is hereby amended by inserting in the third line of said section, after the words "keep his office," the following words: "at the village of Mayville," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: The judge of the county court of the